## RESOLUTION 91-15

Contra de C Harris ( - 1944)

## TO APPROVE THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission with recommendation from the Planning staff in accordance with Indiana Code 36-7-4-501 et seq. did prepare a Comprehensive Plan for the Bloomington, Indiana, planning jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying maps entitled the "Growth Policies Plan," and commonly known as the "Master Plan" has been prepared with extensive citizen input and consulting from Camiros, Ltd. of Chicago, IL;

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has duly certified to the Common Council on April 30, 1991 that the Comprehensive Plan as amended and technically corrected was approved on April 15, 1991 by a vote of ten ayes, zero nays and zero abstentions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The 1991 Comprehensive Plan as certified by the Plan Commission be approved.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 150 day of May , 1991.

้วา JOHN FERNANDEZ, President

Bloomington Common Gouncil

ATTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, CDerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this  $\underline{16}$  day of  $\underline{May}$ , 1991.

bmilea TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This resolution approves the Comprehensive Plan as certified by the Plan Commission.

## CERTIFICATION OF THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 1991

To certify to the Common Council of Bloomington, Indiana the approval of the Comprehensive Plan, entitled the "Growth Policies Plan," commonly known as the Master Plan, as amended and technically corrected.

The Comprehensive Plan was approved on April 15, 1991 in accordance with Indiana Code 36-7-4-501 et seq; Plan Commission members voting ten ayes, zero nays, and zero abstentions. One member of the Plan Commission absent and not voting.

The Comprehensive Plan and accompanying maps certified and brought forward April 30, 1991 to the Common Council for approval in accordance with the State Statutes governing planning jurisdictions.

77 Signed Secretary Pat Combs,

Bloomington Planning Dept.

Signed Tim Mueller, Director Bloomington Planning Dept.